calculation use data such as gross amount of revenues, assets and liabilities do not meet the definition of income
taxes provided in International Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes i.e. not within the scope International
Accounting standard 12, Income taxes rather are within the scope of International Accounting Standard 37,
Provision, contingent liabilities and contingent assets".

The Company has adopted to designate the amount calculated on taxable income using notified tax rate as an
income tax within the scope of International Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes and recognises it as current
income tax expense. Any excess over the amount designated as income tax is recognised as a levy falling under the
scope of IFRIC 21 / Provision, contingent liabilities and contingent assets. The respective changes have been
explained in note 13 and 14 to these financial statements.

The change has been corrected by restating each of affected financial statements line items for the prior periods and
the comparative information has been restated, as follows:

Statement of changes in equity
Unappropriated profits

Previously
reported

As at June 30, 2023

Adjustments

- (Rupees in '000)

As restated

895,100 (12,263) 907,363

June 30, 2023
Previously
reported Adjustments

- (Rupees in '000) —
As restated

Statement of profit or loss
Profit before levies and income tax 208,919 208,919
Levies - (33,535) (33,535)
Profit before income tax 208,919 (33,535) 175,384
Income tax expense (39,908) 21,272 (18,636)
Profit after income tax 169,011 (12,263) 156,748

There was no impact of Statement of financial position, statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of cash
flows.

6 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December
2024 2023 2024 2023

Number of shares (Rupees in '000)

Issued for cash 105,263,597 105,263,597 1,052,636 1,052,636
Issued for consideration other than cash 703,733 703,733 7,037 7,037
Issued as paid bonus shares 78,988,759 78,988,759 789,888 789,888
Issued under scheme of amalgamation 96,450,000 96,450,000 964,500 964,500

281,406,089 281,406,089 2,814,061 2,814,061

6.1 Ordinary shares of the Company held by associated persons and undertaking are as follows:

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2024 2023 2024 2023

Chief Executive Officer and Percentage held Number of shares
his spouse

- Haroon Ahmad Khan (CEO) 3832% 38.32% 107,840486 107,840,286
- Nighat Haroon Khan (Wife ofCEO) 10.00% 9.92% 28,132,411 27,925,911

48.32% 48.25% 135,972,697 135,766,197— : 1 1 • —

6.2 The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared (if any), and are entitled to one vote per
share at meetings of the Holding Company.

[…]

not meet the definition of income taxes provided in International Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes
i.e.,. not within the scope International Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes rather are within the scope of
International Accounting Standard 37, Provision, contingent liabilities and contingent assets".

The Company has adopted to designate the amount calculated on taxable income using notified tax rate as
an income tax within the scope of International Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes and recognises it as
current income tax expense. Any excess over the amount designated as income tax is recognised as a levy
falling under the scope of IFRIC 21 / Provision, contingent liabilities and contingent assets.

The change has no impact on the financial statements of the Company owing to application of normal
taxation in the corresponding period ended on June 30, 2022 whereas impact on the financial statements of
the Company owing to application of normal taxation in the corresponding period ended on June 30, 2023 is
as under:

December 31, 2023

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported Adjustments

Rupees
As restated

Provision for levies - 1,732 1,732
Income tax payable

Statement of profit or loss

1,732 (1,732)

June 30, 2023

Profit before levies and income tax 49,288 - 49,288
Levies - (1,732) (1,732)
Profit before income tax 49,288 (1,732) 47,556
Income tax expense (1,732) 1,732 -
Profit after income tax 47,556 - 47,556

There was no impact of statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of cash flows and Statement of

9

changes in equity.

SHARE CAPITAL

(Un-audited)
June 30,

2024
(Number <

(Audited)
December 31,

2023
jf shares)

(Un-audited)
June 30,

2024
(Rupees

(Audited)
December 31,

2023
in '000)

9.1 Authorised share capital 300,000,000 300,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

9.1.1 The authorized share capital stands at Rupees 3,000 million divided into 300,000,000 shares of Rupees 10
each, according to the Memorandum and Articles of Association the Company.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
June 30, December 31,

2024 2023
(Number of shares)

Waves Corporation Limited
(Un-audited) (Audited)

June 30, December 31,

2024 2023
(Rupees in '000)

9.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Fully paid-up ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each:

Issued for cash 105,263,597
Issued for consideration other than
cash 703,733
Issued as paid bonus shares 78,988,759
Issued under scheme of 96,450,000